
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 
 Please reply to:  

Contact: Sam Nicholls 
Service: Corporate Governance 
Direct line: 01784 446240 
E-mail: s.nicholls@spelthorne.gov.uk 
Date: 2 February 2016 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Planning Committee  
 
 

Date: 

 

Wednesday, 10 February 2016 

Time: 

 

Call Over Meeting - 6.45 pm 

 

The Call Over meeting will deal with administrative matters for the Planning Committee 
meeting. Please see guidance note on reverse 

 

Committee meeting – Immediately upon the conclusion of the call over Meeting 

 

Place: 

 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames 

 
To the member of the Planning Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
R.A. Smith-Ainsley (Chairman) 
C.M. Frazer (Vice-Chairman) 
R.O. Barratt 
I.J. Beardsmore 
S.J. Burkmar 
 

Q.R. Edgington 
A.L. Griffiths 
I.T.E. Harvey 
N. Islam 
A.T. Jones 
 

V.J. Leighton 
A. Neale 
O. Rybinski 
R.W. Sider BEM 
H.A. Thomson 
 

 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 
 

 

Call Over Meeting 

Guidance Note  

The Council will organise a meeting immediately prior to the Planning Committee meeting  
(a “Call Over”) which will deal with the following administrative matters for the Committee:  
 

 Ward councillor speaking 

 Public speakers 

 Declarations of interests 

 Late information 

 Withdrawals 

 Changes of condition  

 any other procedural issues which in the opinion of the Chairman ought to be dealt 
with in advance of the meeting. 

 

The Call-Over will be organised by Officers who will be present. Unless there are 
exceptional circumstances, the meeting will be held in the same room planned for the 
Committee.  The Chairman of the Planning Committee will preside at the Call-Over. The 
Call-Over will take place in public and Officers will advise the public of the proceedings at 
the meeting.  Public speaking at the Call-Over either in answer to the Chairman’s 
questions or otherwise will be at the sole discretion of the Chairman and his ruling on all 
administrative matters for the Committee will be final. 
 

Councillors should not seek to discuss the merits of a planning application or any other 
material aspect of an application during the Call-Over. 

Planning Committee meeting 

Start times of agenda items 

It is impossible to predict the start and finish time of any particular item on the agenda. It 
may happen on occasion that the Chairman will use his discretion to re-arrange the 
running order of the agenda, depending on the level of public interest on an item or the 
amount of public speaking that may need to take place.  This may mean that someone 
arranging to arrive later in order to only hear an item towards the middle or the end of the 
agenda, may miss that item altogether because it has been "brought forward" by the 
Chairman, or because the preceding items have been dealt with more speedily than 
anticipated.  Therefore, if you are anxious to make certain that you hear any particular item 
being debated by the Planning Committee, it is recommended that you arrange to attend 
from the start of the meeting.   
 
Background Papers 
For the purposes of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the following 
documents are to be regarded as standard background papers in relation to all items: 

 Letters of representation from third parties 

 Consultation replies from outside bodies 

 Letters or statements from or on behalf of the applicant 
 



 
 

 

 

 AGENDA  

  Page nos. 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for non-attendance. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 1 - 12 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2016 (copy 
attached). 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest  

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors under the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, or contact with applicants/objectors under 
the Planning Code. 
 

 

4.   Planning Applications and other Development Control matters  

 To consider and determine the planning applications and other 
development control matters in the report of the Head of Planning and 
Housing Strategy (copy attached). 
 

 

a)   15/01556/RVC - 34 Laleham Road, Staines-upon-Thames, TW18 2DX 
 

13 - 32 

5.   Standard Appeals Report 33 - 46 

 To note the details of the Standard Appeals Report. 
 

 

6.   Urgent Items  

 To consider any items which the Chairman considers as urgent. 
 

 

 





 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
13 January 2016 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor R.A. Smith-Ainsley (Chairman) 
Councillor C.M. Frazer (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 
 

I.J. Beardsmore 

S.J. Burkmar 

A.L. Griffiths 

I.T.E. Harvey 

 

A.T. Jones 

V.J. Leighton 

A. Neale 

O. Rybinski 

 

R.W. Sider BEM 

H.A. Thomson 

 

 
 

Apologies: Apologies were received from  Councillor R.O. Barratt, 
Councillor Q.R. Edgington and Councillor N. Islam 

 
 
In Attendance: 
Councillors who are not members of the Committee, but attended the meeting 
and spoke on an application in or affecting their ward, are set out below in 
relation to the relevant application.  
 

Councillor N. Gething 15/01513/FUL - Headline House, Stanwell 
Road, Ashford 

Councillor M.M. Attewell Observed proceedings 
Councillor C.F. Barnard Observed proceedings 

 
 

1/16   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2015 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

2/16   Disclosures of Interest  
 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 
Councillor I.J. Beardsmore declared a conflict of interest in relation to 
application 15/01590/SCC – Grazing land opposite Ford Close, Kingston 
Road, Ashford on the basis that he was a member of the Surrey County 
Council Planning and Regulatory Committee which determined such items. 
He stated that he would not debate or vote on the item. 



 
Planning Committee, 13 January 2016 - continued 

 

 
 

 
b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code 
 
Councillors R.A. Smith Ainsley, C.M. Frazer, V.J. Leighton, O. Rybinski, A.L. 
Griffiths, R.W. Sider BEM and H.A. Thomson reported that they had received 
correspondence in relation to application 15/01513/FUL - Headline House, 
Stanwell Road, Ashford, but had maintained an impartial role and had kept an 
open mind. 
 
Councillor I.T.E. Harvey reported that he had received correspondence in 
relation to application 15/01343/HOU - 32 Maryland Way, Sunbury On 
Thames, but had maintained an impartial role and had kept an open mind. 
 
 

3/16   15/01590/SCC - Grazing Land Opposite Ford Close, Kingston 
Road, Ashford  
 

Description: 
Surrey County Council consultation for the construction of new single storey 
fire station with access from A308 Staines Road West, incorporating two 
double appliance bays, dormitories with ancillary facilities, office 
accommodation, operational areas and store rooms; drill tower and smoke 
house; proposed hard standing for training, car parking and refuelling point for 
appliances; associated generator and oil storage tank; retention of existing rail 
timber fencing on north and eastern boundary of the site and the erection of 
3m high acoustic fencing on the south west and part of the northern 
boundaries. 
 
Additional Information: 
The Assistant Head of Planning informed the Committee that one late letter of 
objection had been received which raised concerns with the closing of two fire 
stations and the replacement with only one. 
In addition she reported that three further letters of objection from Surrey 
County Council had been received which raised concerns relating to: 

 Green Belt 

 Flooding 

 Noise 

 Traffic congestion 

 Loss of view of open fields 
 
Public Speaking:  
There was none. 
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 

 Recommendation must be on
[...]
on of a 
2m high screen on the northern boundary.  The details as agreed shall be 
implemented prior to the occupation of the units and maintained. 
 
Reason: - To safeguard the privacy of the adjoining properties  in accordance 
with policies SP6 and EN1 of the Spelthorne Borough Core Strategy and 
Policies Development Plan Document 2009. 
 
Public Speaking:  
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at committee 
meetings, John Higham spoke against the proposed development and raised 
the following key points: 

 The proposal does not overcome the reason for refusal on the previous 
scheme which was refused on overdevelopment grounds 

 Unacceptable overlooking, particularly associated with the proposed 
balconies 

 Inadequate parking 
 

In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at committee 
meetings, Michael Wood spoke in favour of the proposed development and 
raised the following key points: 

 Worked with the planning officers to get an acceptable scheme 

 Attractive development which will enhance the character of the area 

 Meets Council’s parking standards 

 Census showed 1.24 cars per household across the Borough 

 Current use generates significantly more parking than proposal 

 Supports impact on St Hilda’s Church listed building opposite with 
similar design and use of red brick 



 
Planning Committee, 13 January 2016 - continued 

 

 
 

 Would provide much needed housing in the borough 
 

In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at committee 
meetings, Councillor Gething spoke as ward councillor and raised the 
following key points: 

 Welcomes residential development but needs to be proportionate 

 Increase in number of bedrooms compared with refused scheme 

 Overdevelopment 

 Design out of keeping with street scene 

 Rear balconies result in overlooking 

 Parking problems 
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 

 Parking proposed meets Borough Council’s Parking standards for cars 
and cycles 

 Will replace an unattractive building 

 Improvement within street scene 

 Complements listed building of St Hilda’s church 

 Overlooking is minimal 

 Balconies are now acceptable with additional condition suggested by 
officers 

 Contrary to Surrey County Council parking standards, safety concerns 

 Good design 

 Parking problems, inadequate parking 

 Overlooking from balconies 

 Concerns over storage on balconies, would like a condition to prevent 
this 

 Could address concerns over balcony storage in lease terms 

 Vast visual improvement 

 Overlooking is not a problem 

 Sympathetic to listed building church 

 Amenity/green space is provided 
 
Decision: 
The application was approved as set out in the report of the Head of Planning 
and Housing Strategy subject to the following additional condition: 
 
Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved, the 
applicant shall submit to the Local Planning Authority for approval, details of 
the proposed balconies to units 1.04 and 1.05 on the first floor.  The details 
shall include a set in from the northern boundary by 1m and the erection of a 
2m high screen on the northern boundary.  The details as agreed shall be 
implemented prior to the occupation of the units and maintained. 
 
Reason: - To safeguard the privacy of the adjoining properties  in accordance 
with policies SP6 and EN1 of the Spelthorne Borough Core Strategy and 
Policies Development Plan Document 2009. 
 



 
Planning Committee, 13 January 2016 - continued 

 

 
 

6/16   15/01352/FUL - Venture House, 42 - 54 London Road, Staines-
upon-Thames  
 

Description: 
Removal of surface level car park and erection of a two-storey block of 6 flats 
(4 no. 1-bed and 2 no. 2-bed) together with associated amenity space. 
 
Additional Information: 
The Assistant Head of Planning informed the Committee that no objection had 
been received in relation to the refuse details. 
 
She recommended that condition 2 be amended (to reflect an amended plan 
which has been received) to the following: 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans and drawings: 

  
A00-(00) received 12 October 2015. 
 
A00-07 received 29 October 2015. 
 
A00-02 Rev. D; /03 Rev. D; /04 Rev. E; /05 Rev. E; /06 Rev. E received 01 
December 2015 

 
A00-01 Rev. D received 24 December 2015 
 
Reason:- For the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper planning 
 
Public Speaking:  
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at committee 
meetings, Michelle Ulisse spoke against the proposed development and 
raised the following key points: 

 Loss of privacy 

 Screening required but does not want overshadowing to garden 

 Approval has already been given to convert Venture House to 

residential use 

 More green space is needed on the site 

 

In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at committee 
meetings, Alexander Webster spoke in favour of the proposed development 
and raised the following key points 

 Pre-applications with officers have taken place 

 Planning document shave been submitted to show compliance with 
planning policies taking into consideration flood risk, waste, and 
design. 

 No loss of light 

 The development is of a modest scale  

 Very energy efficient building  



 
Planning Committee, 13 January 2016 - continued 

 

 
 

 Meets/exceeds Council’s SPD 

 Makes use of a brownfield site in a sustainable location 
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 

 An informative should be added to condition 8 to ensure that the 
density, species and location of landscaping has special regard to the 
dwellings at the rear 

 Inadequate car parking 
 
Decision: 
The application was approved as set out in the report of the Head of Planning 
and Housing Strategy subject to the following amendment to condition 2 and 
additional informative to condition 8: 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans and drawings: 

  
A00-(00) received 12 October 2015. 
 
A00-07 received 29 October 2015. 
 
A00-02 Rev. D; /03 Rev. D; /04 Rev. E; /05 Rev. E; /06 Rev. E received 01 
December 2015 

 
A00-01 Rev. D received 24 December 2015 
 
Reason:- For the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper planning. 
 
Additional informative to condition 8: 
 
The applicant is advised that in the design of the landscaping under condition 
8, special regard should be had to providing planting with an appropriate 
density, species and positioning to avoid causing undue shading to the 
residential properties in Sidney Road. 
 
 

7/16   15/01343/HOU - 32 Maryland Way, Sunbury On Thames  
 

Description: 
Erection of a two storey rear extension. 
 
Additional Information: 
There was none. 
 
Public Speaking:  
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at committee 
meetings, Paul Newberry spoke against the proposed development and 
raised the following key points: 



 
Planning Committee, 13 January 2016 - continued 

 

 
 

 Conflicts with policy EN1 

 Unacceptable impact on adjoining properties 

 Overbearing 

 Obtrusive 

 Loss of light/overshadowing 

 Noise disruption due to building works on site 

 34 Maryland Way has side windows unlike appeal scheme in the area 

 Plans are incorrect 

 Business use taking place at the property 

 Human Rights Act concerns – impact on elderly neighbour 
 

In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at committee 
meetings, Peter Bonner spoke in favour of the proposed development and 
raised the following key points 

 Amended scheme to overcome loss of light concerns including 
slopping roof 

 Scheme adheres to planning polices 

 Will not cause distress to neighbour 

 Plans are in-keeping with local area 

 No intention to cause distress to elderly neighbour 
 
The Chairman read out a letter on behalf of Councillor A.E. Friday who was 
unable to attend the meeting but had called-in the item. The letter raised the 
following key points: 

 anxiety that if the structure was erected it would be overbearing and 
overshadow other properties the area 

 proposal has caused great alarm and distress to one very elderly 
resident who lives next door, aged 101 

 building work disruption and reduced privacy as a result of the 
application 

 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 

 Applicant will proceed in a good neighbourly way 

 Not a breach of Human rights 

 No impact on street scene 

 Compliant with planning policy 

 Other similar extensions nearby 

 A condition should be imposed relating to hours of construction 
Decision: 
The application was approved as set out in the report of the Head of Planning 
and Housing Strategy subject to the following additional condition: 
 
External works associated with the construction of the development hereby 
approved shall only take place during the following times: 
 
8am to 6pm Monday to Friday 
8am to 1pm on Saturdays 
No working on Sundays, public holidays or bank holidays. 



 
Planning Committee, 13 January 2016 - continued 

 

 
 

 
Reason - To protect the amenity of the neighbouring residential properties. 
 

8/16   Standard Appeals Report  
 

The Chairman informed the Committee that if any Member had any detailed 
queries regarding the report on Appeals lodged and decisions received since 
the last meeting, they should contact the Head of Planning and Housing 
Strategy.  
 
Resolved that the report of the Head of Planning and Housing Strategy be 
received and noted. 
 





2
6

18

15a
4

Catelina

1

2

8

Pond

Dei 40

5a

119

1

15.2m

83

22

8

132

131
133

144

127

12

47

1

3

26

MPs

15
7

to

10

Court
10Amber

3

1

67

61

63 61

69

91

Works

(PH)

143
Ward Bdy

Landing Stage

5

FB

Th
am

es
 Si

de
 (to

win
g p

ath
)

Iffley Court

CLO
SE

to

11

12

47

5

7b

71

7a

6

8

BEEHIVE ROAD

121

15.2m

140

10

MP

FB

28

15.1m

1

11 8

The Nab

Casa

El Sub Sta

2

15.3m

122
120

135

134

137

15.5m

LANGLEY ROAD

Thames Side (towing path)

Riv
er 

Th
am

es

Water
16

14

5

HouseLauderdale

ST PETER'S

Hall

6

9

32

69
70

65

85

128

EDGELL ROAD

6

MP

Stage

9

to

11

9
1

55

66
62

El Sub Sta

7

124

27
33

15
37

136

LALEHAM

Landing

Lych Gate

St Peter's Church

25

12

2
7

4

Fiori

15.2m

2

126
118

The Beehive

141
138

Works

36

Vicarage

6

7

FB

1

72

68

7

RIVERFIELD ROAD

THE CYGNETS

64

5

2a

77
11

2

125

±
1:1,250 (c) Crown Copyright and database rights 2015 Ordnance Survey 100024284.

15/01556/RVC
34 Laleham Road, Staines-upon-Thames, TW18 2DX



Planning Committee 

 10 February 2016 

 
 

Application No. 15/01556/RVC 

Site Address 34 Laleham Road, Staines upon Thames 

Proposal Relaxation of Conditions 2 and 3 of Planning Permission 13/00880/HOU 
to allow the substitution of plans showing the removal of render and 
mock Tudor boarding on front and part side elevations. 

Applicant Mr R Irani 

Ward Riverside and Laleham 

Call in details The planning application has been called-in to the Planning Committee 
by Councillor Edgington due to concerns raised by local residents. 

Case Officer Paul Tomson 

Application Dates Valid: 08.12.2015 Expiry: 02.02.2016 Target: Over 8 weeks 

  

Executive 
Summary 

In February 2014, planning permission was granted on appeal for the 
erection of part one, part two storey, front, flank and rear extensions, 
and the erection of garages at the rear (ref. 13/00880/HOU). Some of 
the matters covered in the current application were refused in October 
2014. 
The development, as newly completed, differs from the approved plans, 
especially with regard to its external appearance and facing materials. 
The approved plans showed the front and part side elevations to be 
mainly faced in mock Tudor boarding and render, whilst the completed 
building is f
[...]

4.3 In July 2014, the applicant submitted a planning application seeking the 
“Relaxation of Condition 2 of planning permission 13/00880/HOU to allow the 
substitution of plans showing demolition of first floor southern flank wall and 
minor elevational alterations including removal of render and mock Tudor 
boarding on the front elevation, removal of rear gabel, and changes to front 
porch, fenestration details, and garage details” (14/01034/RVC). Some items 
were individually very limited and could have been treated as ‘Non-Material 
Amendments’. The application for the 6 changes in total were reported to the 
Planning Committee on the 24 September 2014 with an officer 
recommendation for approval. However, the Committee decided to refuse the 
application for the following reason in which objection was only specifically 
related to three matters: 
 

 “Three of the proposed ‘minor material amendments’ are collectively 
significant and when compared to the approved scheme together 
create a detrimental and overbearing effect on the street scene, 
particularly in relation to adjoining properties. Specifically, harm is 
caused by: 



 
 

 a. The proposed brick finish not matching that used in adjoining 
properties and therefore not in keeping with the street scene and as a 
consequence having a more overbearing effect than currently 
approved mock Tudor detailing. 
b. The proposed altered roof design is more bulky and overbearing; 
and 
c. The proposed window detail on the front elevation does not match 
the approved mock Tudor fenestration detailing.” 

 
4.4 On the 09 December 2014, an application for a ‘Non-Material Amendment’ 

seeking changes to the approved design of the house by reducing the scale 
of the roof so that it was broadly in line with the original approved plans (albeit 
the ridge was 7.5cm higher) was considered so minor as not requiring 
planning permission and was approved by the Local Planning Authority 
(13/00880/AMD). The plans differed fro
[...]
t the ground level inside  the 
garage has been raised and is yet to be resolved – see paragraph 9.12 
below) 

 
5. Current Application 
 
5.1 This current application is seeking the relaxation of Conditions 2 and 3 of 

Planning Permission 13/00880/HOU to deal with a single issue to allow the 
substitution of plans showing no render and mock Tudor boarding on the front 
and part side elevations, and the red brick finish to be retained. As all the 
other changes to the original planning permission have been approved by the 
Non-Material Amendment applications, the external treatment of the front and 
part side elevations is the only outstanding issue to be considered in this 
application. Some timber detail has, however, been applied to the gables 
above the ground floor windows in the front elevation (a design detail found in 
a number of properties in the wider area). 
 

5.2 Amendments of this nature to an existing planning permission can be 
considered under Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as 
‘Minor Material Amendments’ – this procedure in the Act exists especially for 
such circumstances. In dealing with such a proposal it is important that it is 
only the proposed amendments that are considered. The original permission 
cannot be amended and neither does it enable the principle of the original 
decision to be revisited.  
 

5.3 Whilst the current planning application was advertised seeking a relaxation of 
Condition 2 (approved drawing numbers) of the original planning permission, 
the revised scheme is effectively seeking a change to the external facing 
materials (Condition 3). Consequently, the proposed description has been 
amended to seek relaxation of both Conditions 2 (Approved Drawings) and 3 
(Materials) of the planning permission. The proposed description has also be 
amended so that it makes reference only to the proposed removal of the 
mock Tudor boarding on the front and part side elevations. The applicant has 
agreed to t
[...]
ws. It is considered that their 
revised design is in accordance with those approved in the Non-Material 
Amendment dated 09 December 2014. 

 
9.12 Although the garage as built complies with the revised design and size 

approved under the Non Material Amendment dated 27/04/2014 
(13/00880/AMD2), officers are aware that the floor level has been raised up 
above adjacent ground level, which is contrary to Condition 6 of the original 
planning permission (no raising of existing ground levels). This issue has 
recently been raised with the applicant and is subject to an ongoing 
investigation by the Planning Enforcement Officer. However, this is a 
completely separate matter to the issues to be considered under this current 
planning application. 

 
9.13 Accordingly, the application is recommended for approval. 
 



 
 

10. Recommendation 

 
10.1 GRANT subject to the following conditions:- 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans and drawings: 
  
Site location plan and L2145/30 Rev. G received 18 November 2015 
L2145/15 Rev. D and L2145/20 Rev. B received 08 December 2015 
L2145/10 Rev. E received 27 January 2016 
KJT/Laleham/200a; /400a; /600a received 17 June 2013 
KJT/Laleham/800a received 17 June 2013 

 
Reason:- For the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper 
planning 
 

2. All first floor windows on the side elevations shall be fitted with 
obscured glass and be non-opening to a minimum height of 1.7m 
above internal floor level, and shall be permanently retained in that 
condition. 

 
Reason: To safeguard the privacy of the adjoining properties. 
 

3. No further openings of any kind shall be formed in the side elevations 
of the development hereby permitted, other than in accordance with the 
approved plans. 

 
Reason: To safeguard the privacy of the adjoining properties. 
 

4. There shall be no raising of the existing ground levels on the site, other 
than in accordance with the approved plans 

 
  Reason: To prevent the increased risk of flooding due to impedance of 

flood flows and reduction in flood storage capacity. 
 

5. All spoil and building materials stored on the site before and during 
construction shall be removed from the site upon completion of the 
development hereby permitted. 

  Reason: To prevent the increased risk of flooding due to impedance of 
flood flows and reduction in flood storage capacity. 
 

6. The rear parking provision shown on the submitted plans shall be 
constructed within 3 months of the commencement of any other part of 
the development permitted and thereafter the approved facilities 
together with the means of access thereto shall be maintained and 
reserved for the benefit of the development hereby permitted. 

Reason:- To ensure the proposed development does not prejudice the 
free flow of traffic or the conditions of general safety along the 
neighbouring highway and to ensure that the facilities provided are 



 
 

reserved for the benefit of the development for which they are 
specifically required. 

Decision Making: Working in a Positive and Proactive Manner 
 

In assessing this application, officers have worked with the applicant in a 
positive and proactive manner consistent with the requirements of paragraphs 
186-187 of the NPPF.  This included the following:- 
 

a) Provided feedback through the validation process including information 

on the website, to correct identified problems to ensure that the 

application was correct and could be registered;  

b) Have proactively communicated with the applicant through the process 

to advise progress, timescales or recommendation. 

  
  

 



lgardn
Typewritten Text

lgardn_1
Typewritten Text
Appendix 1Approved Elevations and Plans(13/00880/HOU)

lgardn_2
Typewritten Text

lgardn_3
Typewritten Text

lgardn_4
Typewritten Text







RIBA Chartered Practice

lgardn_5
Typewritten Text
Appendix 2Elevations of Refused Application(14/01
[...]
ncil 
Ref. 

 
Type of 
Appeal 

 
Site 

Proposal  
Case 
Officer 

 
Date 

Thames. 
 

 


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4a 15/01556/RVC - 34 Laleham Road, Staines-upon-Thames, TW18 2DX
	5 Standard Appeals Report





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
10 February 2016 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor R.A. Smith-Ainsley (Chairman) 
Councillor C.M. Frazer (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 
 

I.J. Beardsmore 

A.L. Griffiths 

 

A.T. Jones 

V.J. Leighton 

 

O. Rybinski 

R.W. Sider BEM 

 

 

Apologies: Apologies were received from  Councillor S.J. Burkmar, 
Councillor Q.R. Edgington, Councillor I.T.E. Harvey, Councillor 
A. Neale and Councillor H.A. Thomson 

 
In Attendance: 
Councillors who are not members of the Committee, but attended the meeting 
to observe an application in or affecting their ward, are set out below in 
relation to the relevant application.  
 

 Councillor M.M. Attewell - Observed proceedings 
Councillor C.F. Barnard – Observed proceedings 

  
 

24/16   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2016 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

25/16   Disclosures of Interest  
 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 
There were none. 
 
b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code 
 
Councillors R.A. Smith Ainsley, C.M. Frazer, A.T. Jones, R.W. Sider BEM, O. 
Rybinski and A.L. Griffiths, reported that they had received correspondence in 
relation to application 15/01556/RVC – 34 Laleham Road, Staines-upon-
Thames, TW18 2DX but had maintained an impartial role, had not expressed 
any views and had kept an open mind. 
 



 
Planning Committee, 10 February 2016 - continued 

 

 
 

26/16   15/01556/RVC - 34 Laleham Road, Staines-upon-Thames, TW18 
2DX  
 

Description: 
Relaxation of Conditions 2 and 3 of Planning Permission 13/00880/HOU to 
allow the substitution of plans showing the removal of render and mock Tudor 
boarding on front and part side elevations. 
 
Additional Information: 
The Assistant Head of Planning notified the Committee that a letter had been 
submitted by the applicant which explained that he was unable to attend the 
Planning Committee meeting but supported the Planning Officer’s 
recommendation to approve. 
 
Public Speaking:  
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings a 
resident spoke against the proposal raising the following key points: 

 That the development was vastly different to the originally approved 
scheme and  in fact was a series of non-material amendments 

 Numerous objections from residents of the approval of 12 non-material 
amendments  

 Porch development had no relevance to design 

 Objection to the removal of rendering 

 Materials should match what was originally used 

 No red brick used locally before this scheme 
 

As Councillor Quentin Edgington had given his apologies for the meeting the 
Chairman read out a statement on his behalf raising the following points 
against the proposal: 

 That it was detrimental to the character of the area and the local street 
scene. 

 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 

 Other buildings in locality with similar use of red brick. 

 Redbrick, mock Tudor or pebble dashing would have all been 
acceptable  

 Streetscene argument cannot be substantiated  

 No reasonable argument concerning the overbearing nature of the 
property and bulk and scale 

 No grounds to refuse application in terms of street scene as character 
of the area included redbrick, mock Tudor and pebble dashing. 

 The Local guidelines exist to ensure that buildings look good and fit in 
with the area and this proposal does that  
 

Decision: 
The application was approved subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report of the Head of Planning and Housing Strategy and below: 
 



 
Planning Committee, 10 February 2016 - continued 

 

 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans and drawings: 
Site location plan and L2145/30 Rev. G received 18 November 2015 
L2145/15 Rev. D and L2145/20 Rev. B received 08 December 2015 
L2145/10 Rev. E received 27 January 2016 
KJT/Laleham/200a; /400a; /600a received 17 June 2013 
KJT/Laleham/800a received 17 June 2013 
 
Reason:- For the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper 
planning 
 

2. All first floor windows on the side elevations shall be fitted with 
obscured glass and be non-opening to a minimum height of 1.7m 
above internal floor level, and shall be permanently retained in that 
condition. 
 
Reason: To safeguard the privacy of the adjoining properties. 
 

3. No further openings of any kind shall be formed in the side elevations 
of the development hereby permitted, other than in accordance with the 
approved plans.  
 
Reason: To safeguard the privacy of the adjoining properties. 
 

4. There shall be no raising of the existing ground levels on the site, other 
than in accordance with the approved plans 
 
Reason: To prevent the increased risk of flooding due to impedance of 
flood flows and reduction in flood storage capacity. 
 

5. All spoil and building materials stored on the site before and during 
construction shall be removed from the site upon completion of the 
development hereby permitted. 
 
Reason: To prevent the increased risk of flooding due to impedance of 
flood flows and reduction in flood storage capacity. 
 

6. The rear parking provision shown on the submitted plans shall be 
constructed within 3 months of the commencement of any other part of 
the development permitted and thereafter the approved facilities 
together with the means of access thereto shall be maintained and 
reserved for the benefit of the development hereby permitted.  
 
Reason:- To ensure the proposed development does not prejudice the 
free flow of traffic or the conditions of general safety along the 
neighbouring highway and to ensure that the facilities provided are 
reserved for the benefit of the development for which they are 
specifically required.  
 
 



 
Planning Committee, 10 February 2016 - continued 

 

 
 

 
 
 
Decision Making: Working in a Positive and Proactive Manner  
 
In assessing this application, officers have worked with the applicant in 
a positive and proactive manner consistent with the requirements of 
paragraphs 186-187 of the NPPF. This included the following:- 

a) Provided feedback through the validation process including 
information on the website, to correct identified problems to 
ensure that the application was correct and could be registered; 
 

b) Have proactively communicated with the applicant through the 
process to advise progress, timescales or recommendation. 

 

27/16   Standard Appeals Report  
 

The Chairman informed the Committee that if any Member had any detailed 
queries regarding the report on Appeals lodged and decisions received since 
the last meeting, they should contact the Head of Planning and Housing 
Strategy.  
 
Resolved that the report of the Head of Planning and Housing Strategy be 
received and noted. 
 


